the Exchange Offer and Consent Solicitation does not reflect any independent valuation of the 2026 Notes or the
New Notes. The Issuers have not obtained a fairness opinion from any banking or other firm as to the fairness of the
Total Exchange Consideration or the Exchange Consideration or the value of the 2026 Notes. If you tender your
2026 Notes for exchange, you may or may not receive more or as much value than if you choose to keep them.

68

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuers will not receive any cash proceeds from the Exchange Offer and Consent Solicitation. The
2026 Notes validly tendered and exchanged for the New Notes in the Exchange Offer and Consent Solicitation will
be retired and canceled.

69

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents, short-term investment securities and
capitalization of Hawaiian together with its consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2024, (1) on a historical
basis, and (2) as adjusted to reflect the Exchange Offer and Consent Solicitation, the April 2024 Financing and the
June 2024 Financing. You should read this table in conjunction with Hawaiian’s consolidated financial statements
and the accompanying notes that are incorporated by reference in this Offering Memorandum.

At March 31, 2024

Actual As Adjusted

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Short-term investments .....  $ 897,297 $ 1,069,797

Total debt (1)

New Notes offered hereby..... 
— 990,000

Revolving credit facility (2) ..... — —
CARES Act P S P .....  60,278 60,278
CARES Act P S P  E x t e n s i o n .....  27,797 27.797
CARES Act P S P  3 .....   23,908 23,908
Financing Lease…….....   131,400 131,400
Class A EETC-13………….....  153,067 153,067
2026 Notes(3).....   1,200,000 —
Yen-Denominated Aircraft Financings .....  111,442 111,442
April 2024 Financing.....  — 130,000
June 2024 Financing.....  — 402,500

Total debt.....  1,707,892 2,030,392
Less current maturities.....  (75,132) (75,132)
Less unamortized discounts, net .....  (20,525) (20,525)

Total debt, less current maturities and unamortized discounts, net .....  1,612,235 1,934,735

Finance Leases .....  65,060 65,060

Operating Leases .....  363,117 363,117

Total shareholders’ equity .....  (40,221) (40,221)

Total Capitalization .....  $2,000,191 $2,322,691

(1) Debt amounts presented without deductions for current maturities or unamortized discounts.

(2) Our Amended and Restated Credit and Guaranty Agreement currently provides for up to $235.0 million in borrowings. As of
March 31, 2024, there was $0 million outstanding under this facility.

(3) Assumes 2026 Notes in an aggregate principal amount of $1,200.0  million  are tendered and accepted for exchange at or prior to
the Early Exchange Time and exchanged for New Notes on the Settlement Date.

70

BUSINESS

Overview

Hawaiian Airlines

Hawaiian Holdings is a holding company incorporated in the State of Delaware. Hawaiian Holdings’